
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

SSlUlV BEFORE THE ARIZONA C O R P O R & W Q N E Q ~  

COMMISSIONERS 

I \ W U u -  . 1 .--- 

2014 NOV -5  P k 5 I 
BOB STUMP, CHAIRMAN 
GARY PIERCE 
BRENDA BURNS 
BOB BURNS 
SUSAN BITTER SMITH 

IN THE MATTER OF CAREFREE 34, 
INCJOFFICE ON EASY STREET 
INC., dba VENUES CAFE, 

COMPLAINANT 
vs . 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 
CORPORATION flWa BLACK 
MOUNTAIN SEWER 
CORPORATION, 

RESPONDENT. 

DOCKET NO. SW-02361A-13-0359 

RATEPAYER’S PRE-HEARING 
POSITION STATEMENT 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

NQV 06, 2014 
T 

Carefree 34, Inc. and Office on Easy Street, Inc., doing business as Venues Cafii (the 

‘CafP), respectfully seeks an order from the Commission directing Liberty Utilities flkla Black 

Mountain Sewer Corporation (the “Utility” andor “BMSC”) comply with (1) the Arizona 

Zonstitution, Article 15, Section 12, which mandates that service rendered by public service 

:orporations “shall be “just and reasonable” in their charges to the restaurants and their service 

xreas and (2) comply with A.R.S $40-334. (B) which mandates (in part) ‘Wo public service 

:orporation” shall establish or maintain any unreasonable difference as to rates, charges 

;ervice, etc., by directing the Utility to bill restaurants “per meal served” when the restaurant can 

Jrovide the Utility records and an accurate number of meals the restaurant served; which is an 

iption provided in the Commission’s Decision No. 71865. 

-1- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

I. HISTORICAL BACKGROUOND AND RESEARCH: 

A review of the Procedural Conference held, nearly one year ago, on November 19, 

2013, clearly reveals the challenges in utilizing ADEQ Engineering Bulletin 12 as a credibl 

document to determine Sewage Flows; Commission Staff, Ms. Mitchell, highlighted the USI 

of the Bulletin as “bizarre”; Mr. Shapiro tried to appear sympathetic to the plight of the 

Ratepayers while espousing his client’s hard-line (in the sand) position, of being in the 

unfortunate position (that the rate allows them a sewer charge forprocessing nearly 1 

million gallons of wastewater more than all water purchased by the Ratepayer; unduly 

creating a windfall in profits for the Utility) that the utility has to live with Decision No. 

71865; with words to the affect that “no one knows why” but the Utility has been billing 

on a per seat basis for over 20 years and the Utility must be consistent and the apparent 

incredulousness of Administrative Law Judge Stern when highlighting the clear perspective 

any restaurant that generates 30 gallons of sewage per chair, per day, “must have really 

bad food”. The Sewer Fee currently being charged in the Utility’s service area serving 

restaurants in Carefree is obviously not “just and reasonable”. 

Nevertheless, the Commission’s Decision No. 71865 does provide two very different 

i21 alternatives for the Utilitv to base the sewage flow from restaurants and methods to 

base their Sewer Fee charge: 30 gallons of sewage flow per chair per day OR charging 

based upon 7 gallons of sewage “per meal served” per day. The dramatic difference 

between the two methods is v s  significant and the Utility is (quite naturally) choosing 

the most profitable method. 

Based upon the Utility’s current billing method; a hypothetical restaurant containing 

100 “seats” is charged for an outflow of a minimum of 3,000 gallons sewage flow per day 

and the equivalent of serving 428 meals per day, 365 days each year; not possible in a Tow 

of 1600 homes. 

A rate based upon “per meal served” in the same 100 seat restaurant, serving 100 meals 

per day would be charged for 700 gallons of sewage flow per day (no restaurant in Carefree 

serves an average of 100 meals per day). While neither methodology is exactly correct, it 

seems unreasonable to assume a 100 seat restaurant purchasing and average 360,000 total 

-2- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

gallons of water per year could possibly have an outflow of over a million gallons (3,000 x 

365.25 = 1,095,750) per year. 

During the course of their research, Cafe management learned the Utility has only 

125+/-. commercial customers in its service area and only a handful of restaurants in 

Carefree; the Utility “audited” most neighboring restaurants raising rates tens of thousands 

of dollars (per year) during the 20 13 calendar year; Carefree Plaza, Cafe Bink, Sundial 

Cafe, in addition to Venues Cafe all received “audit” increases in Sewer Fees. Cafe 

management was surprised to find one restaurant Owner who refused to discuss Sewer rate? 

whatsoever expressing concerns about becoming a “target”. Several property owners did 

not want to get involved and draw attention to their properties. 

Liberty Utilities is a $1.8 USD conglomerate harboring resources far beyond most 

State agency budgets and way beyond most Ratepayers. It may be of historical importance 

to emphasize the realization Libertv chose Enpineering: Bulletin 12 as a basis for their 

Rate Case; it is simply not credible to believe this Utility did proiect the cash flow 

implications of Bulletin 12 and chose not to share this information with the Commission’s 

staff during the Rate Case-nor is it credible that Utility employees claim thev could no1 

Jeasilv) receive water usages from Carefree and Scottsdale’s water departments. 

11. SUMMARY OF POSITIONS: 

Libertv UtilitiesBMSC Position: 

The Utility made the business decision to base its Sewer Fee per seat. 

All restaurants served by the Utility are charged “based on the chair count”. 

A Utility audits restaurants quarterly to obtain an “accurate” seat count. 

0 

0 

0 

The Utility dismisses computerized (itemized) meals served and claims they cannot “rely” 

on restaurants to provide an accurate meal count. 

0 The Utility claims its “chair count” is accurate. 

The Utility has charged all restaurants “per seat” for 20 years and must charge all 

restaurants by the same methodology. 

-3- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Venues Caf6 Position: 

The Utili@ chose to base Sewer Flow charges for restaurants based upon ADEQ 

Engineering Bulletin 12 during its Rate Case. 

ADEQ Engineering Bulletin 12 provides two (2) methods to measure Sewer Flow. 

Charging a 1 OO+/- seat restaurant a Sewer Fee based upon processing 3,000 gallons of 

processing per day in a “seasonal” restaurant” when the restaurant serves an average of less 

than 100 meals per day is not “just and reasonable” or affordable and is obviously part of 

the reason causing many restaurants in Carefree to close their doors. 

Restaurants are vital to foot traffic for retailers and for the economic well-being of the 

Town of Carefree. 

The Utility seemingly departs from Decision No. 71 865 by making what appears to be 

unauthorized “special deals” not expressly permitted by the Tariff in allowing restaurants to 

pay only their “base rate” when the restaurant is closed for summer; by advising restaurants 

to “rope off” chairs that can be used for service; miscounting chairs and/or misclassifying 

businesses and special rates for “special” property owners who would be financially 

impacted if approved rates were diligently imposed. 

The Utilities advice to “hide chairs” or “rope off parts of the restaurant” to reduce Sewer 

Fees is absurd and highlights the Utilities awareness of the seasonal nature and (at 

least) the 60% decrease in business, after high season in March, in Carefree. 

During the last quarter of calendar year 201 2, the Utilities’ management made the business 

decision to generate additional revenue to return to their Customer base for the proverbial 

“second bite of the apple” increasing revenue (to Liberty UtilitiesBMSC) generating a 

windfall of additional $6,000 to $8,000 per month revenue, under the guise of conducting 

an “audit” by “counting chairs” in restaurants and hair salons in the Service area. 

Hardest hit by this “audit” were the restaurants in the Town of Carefree Arizona; Venues 

Cafe had their Sewer Fee increased 923%. 

-4- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

11. STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

A. On April 4,2005 Office on Easy Street Inc., f/Ma “Blue Sky” Restaurant was incorporated; 

the 7,000 square feet of office remodeling to a restaurant with meeting rooms was 

completed. 

B. On December 19,2008 the Utility filed an application with the Commission for an increase 

in rates. 

C. On August 5,2010 Catherine Man entered into an Agreement to Purchase Office on Easy 

Street Inc. 

D. On August 20,2010 the purchase of the building and Office on Easy Street Inc., was 

completed. 

E. On August 3 1,2010 the Commissioners approved DECISION NO. 71 865 with a rate 

designed orchestrating a massive rate increase of 43% (page 63, Lines 18-21) with “a rate 

design recommended by all parties distributing an equal percentage increase on both the 

residential and commercial classes”. 

F. Effective September 1,2010 the Cafe, as well as all of the Commercial and Residential 

customers of the Utility received a price increase 43%, on the Sewer bills, in accordance 

with Decision No. 71 865; a rate designed to increase gross revenue ($669,78 1) to the Uti& 

from $1,580,170 (test year ending June 30,2008) to $2,249,95 1. 

G .  The Utility waited 3 years to “audit” Ratepayers and increase charges as much as 923% to 

restaurants; this delay substantially reduced the likelihood the Commission would take 

action before the next Rate Case and resulted in a substantial ($6,000-$8000 per month) 

windfall that would be unlikely to be successfully challenged. 

H. On January 8,2013 Liberty Utilities wrote a “courtesy letter” informing Carefree 34 Inc/Thc 

Cafe of a change to its account, increasing the Sewer fee from $87.32 to $805.90 per month 

la 923%+/- increase in Sewer Fee, in addition to the 43% increase in December 

2010!!!) with the explanation of revising the number of chairs “from 12 to 108; the 

“courtesy letter” references Engineering Bulletin No. 12; and M e r  explains “we routinely 

audit the establishments within our service area and during this past December it was 

-5- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

verfred your restaurant had 108 chairs available for service ”. Note: No mention was 

made of the restaurant being wronglv classified as an office building. 

I. Between January 8,201 3 and April 4,201 3 Cafe management contacted representatives of 

Liberty Utilities, the Arizona Corporation commission and the Carefree Town management 

in an attempt to resolve this exorbitant increase and attended mediation. During this period 

in time, not long before the April 4,2013 increase in Sewer Fee, the Utility put a new 

“spin” on the Sewer Fee increase by alluding to Town management the Caf6 somehow 

misrepresented itself as an office building and, in essence, somehow cheated the Utility out 

of approximately $25,000 in revenue and concurrently disavowed a willingness to work 

together, in accordance with Decision No. 71 865 and Engineering Bulletin 12. 

J. On Tuesday, February 5,2013 the Cafe sent an email confirming an (acceptable) 

understanding Liberty Utilities proposed a “per meal served charge, as a more equitable 

structure for assessing monthly charges.” 

K. On April 14,2013 “Black Mountain Sewer Corporation (“BMSC”) dba Liberty Utilities 

wrote the Caf6 increasing Sewer Fees to $813.36 per month. 

V. POSSIBLE RESOLUTION(S1 

A. Clarify Public Service Corporations service charges “&&l be “just and reasonable’’ (in 

accordance with the Arizona Constitution, Article 15, Section 12) and the 

Commission’s Decision No. 71 865 provides a “just and reasonable” method in 

Engineering Bulletin 12 utilizing “per meal served” count (all restaurants track the 

number of meals it serves daily) and the perspective computerized POS records (or 

computerized records of the number of credit card charges) provide accurate meal 

counts. 

B. Permit the Company to charge Restaurants (by whatever method is more “just and 

reasonable”) by “per meal served” on a “per seat” basis. 

C. Order a Rate Case (as requested by the Town of Carefree in Resolution 2014-05) and 

instruct the company to “freeze” rates (nunc pro tunc) to service classifications after the 

previously approved Rate Case price increases had a reasonable time (2 years) to be 

implemented by the Utility. 

-6- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

D. Order the Company to charge “per meal served” based upon computerized “Head 

Count” (customer count) under the perception (this method allows for more affordable 

seasonal fluctuations in revenue and closely resembles the number of gallons 

purchased by the restaurant and eliminates any argument over “what is a meal’? 

every customer that comes into a restaurant can be served a meal. 

. RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this gfh day of November, 2014. 

VENUES CAFE 

By: Fatherine Marr 

By: Al’$wanson 

ORIGINAL and thirteen (13) copies 
Of the foregoing were filed 
this 5th day of November, 20 14, with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Two (2) additional Copies of the foregoing was delivered to 
Docket Control for Judge Stern and Jay Shapiro, in addition: 

COPIES emailed 
This 5fh day of November, 2014, to: 

Greg Sorenson 
Liberty Utilities 
12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101 
Avondale, Arizona 85392-9524 

AND 
Jay L. Shapiro 
Fennemore Craig, PC 

-7- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600 
Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429 
Attornhs f*erty Utilities fk/a Black Mountain Sewer Corp. 

By: 

-8- 



EXHIBITS 



~ ~~ ~~ ~ 

Restaurant Financial Overview Venues Cafe 
Parameters: 01/01/2012 4:OO:OO AM#01/01/2013 4:OO:OO AM, (all revenue centers) Printed: 11/4/2014 9:34:44 PM 

Gross Sales by Revenue Class Discounts Cash Deposit 
Food $500,635.57 Manual Discounts + Cash In $7,964.00 
Beer $35,097.00 BX spill 22 $175.00 - cash out $.OO 
Wine $43,34639 &DAY COMp 125 
Beverages $39,477.15 BOH camp 41 

Wine By The $100~612.00 Cust Satisf-Alcohol 101 
Glass Customer Satisfaction 26 Happy Hour $16,119.00 
Food Customer Satisfaction 562 

Liquor $62,828*oo Cust Satisf Food 18 

- AlCOho 
$79871 15’11 Customer Satisfaction 175 

Employee Discount 112 

Gross Sale 

Certificate 
Gift Card - $6,422-23 Food 

A -  

$6,422.23 F m E y  Non Sales Gross 
Total Gross Sale $804,537.34 DISCOUNT 
Auto Discounts $12,971.00 FOH Comp 
Total Gross Items $817,50834 FOH Lead 
(incl. Auto Discounts) HH Wine 

HH Wines 
House 
Kitchen Error or 

Transactions by Tender Type 

Amount Count Tender Type 

200 Cat $5,193.12 Kitchen Alcoh 
15 check $5,014.66 Rev HH 
79 giftcert $3,322.49 SPECIALTY 
2 Werner 
1 Toby $13.24 Server Error 

$86.75 Rev HH Wines 

28 

334 
300 

4 
52 
3 

160 

5 

14 
138 

$897.10 + Cash Received $183,616.09 
$621.60 - Tips $121,184.42 
$207.62 - Change Given -$.95 
$534.00 + Tip Reduction $2,299.80 
$326.40 + Cash Over $600.00 

$2,842.15 = Cash Deposit $73,294.52 

$1,436.31 + Checks $5,014.66 

= Total Deposit $78,309.18 
$680.93 
$160.80 

$4,46 1.95 
$1,772.13 

$4.00 
$52.00 

$55.00 Food $492,418.87 
$801.91 B~~~ $34,326.81 

Wine $41,712.84 
Beverages $39,336.21 

$14.00 Liquor $6 1,364.40 
$701.59 Wine By The Glass $97,254.68 

Net Income by Revenue Class 

$5.00 

13 Yelp Deal $260.00 Total Manual 2220 $15,749.49 Happy Hour Food $16,021.81 

2435 Mastercard $1393 10.27 Auto Discounts Sales Income $782,435.62 
Discover 
change 
Promotion 
cash 
cr-return 
A1 and Boys 
Craig 
VISA 
Amex 
Cindy 

212 
1 
3 
7262 
9 
329 
1 
8239 
2998 
8 

Total $980,693.54 Rev HH Beer 182 $182.00 
Rev HH 15 $15.00 
SPECIALTY 
Rev HH Wells 122 $160.00 
Rev HH Wines 532 $532.00 

159 
1854 
919 

1558 
306 
940 
37 

3294 
707 

Ad Dinerware, Inc. Page 1 of 2 

$159.00 card - $6,422.23 
Certificate 

Non Sales Income $6,422.23 

$3,313.50 Total Net Income $788,857.85 

$85.00 
$919.00 

$305.00 
$940.00 
$37.00 

$3,308.00 
$2,720.00 



Rev-HH Apps 143 -$4.00 
Rev-HH Drafts 399 $299.50 

Total Auto 11167 $12,971.00 

Total Discounts 13387 $28,720.49 

Voids by Type Net Sales by Day Part Taxes 

count Void Type Amount Breakfast $17,781.98 Sales Tax $70,686.52 

96 BarError $758.48 Lunch $2699949.82 Total Tax $70,686.52 
115 Item86 $1,676.45 Dinner $451,677.07 

56 Kitchen Error $589.85 Late Night $43,026.75 

458 Server Error $4,709.88 Net Sales $782,435.62 
1196 Test $8,701.98 Breakfast 

Total 1921 $16,436.64 Lunch 
Dinner 
Late Night 

$450.00 
$2,354.00 
$3,368.23 

$250.00 

Non Sales Net $6,422.23 

Total Net Sales $788,857.85 

Net + Taxes $859,544.37 

Net Sales by Revenue Center Tips 

Unassigned Revenue 84 $2,815.68 auto gratuities $7,35 1.70 

Patio 
Bar 

Dining 26937 $53 1,231.22 manual gratuities $.OO - 

$1 13,832.72 8421 $129,813.52 tips 
6038 $111,216.54 

carry-out 778 $1 1,487.31 Tips $121,184.42 

Catering Off-Site 2 $289.13 Total Receipts $980,728.79 
Catering On-Site 4 $2,004.45 

Total 42264 $788,857.85 
~ 

Captured Tips %Net: $14.54 Head Count: 42264 Net per Head: $18.51 Open Tickets: 5 

Captured Tips %Gross: $14.26 Closed Tickets: 20888 Gross per Head: $18.88 Open Total: $323.00 

Gross per Ticket: $38.21 Net per Ticket: $37.46 Labor %. 28.46 

Actual Cash Deposit Cash Over/Short Prepared By Approved By 

A, Dinerware, Inc. Page 2 of 2 



Restaurant Financial Overview 
Parameters: 01/01/2013 4:OO:OO AM#01/01/2014 4:OO:OO AM, (all revenue centers) 

Food $558,574.72 Manual Discounts 

Beer $38,367.00 &DAY COMP 136 $1,096.42 
Wine $52,671.80 Cust Satisf Food 280 $2,268.00 
Beverages $447106-17 Cust Satisf-Alcohol 591 $4,187.40 
Liquor $66,969.40 Employee Discount 256 $1,563.05 
Wine By The S1 15,598.86 Family Discount 80 $302.16 

FROZEN DRINKS 4 $8.00 
Glass 
Happy Hour $22,103.70 
Food General Manager 115 $1,144.53 

1 $1.00 Gross Sale $898,391.65 Drafts 
Gift Card - $7,142.34 HH Wine 4 $4.00 
Certificate Kitchen Alcohol 3 $16.00 
Non Sales Gross $7,142.34 Kitchen Error or 142 $856.15 

Gross Sales by Revenue Class Discounts 

Venues Cafe 
Printed: 11/4/2014 9:43:14 PM 

Cash Deposit 
+ Cash In $.OO 
- Cash Out $.OO 
+ Cash Received $193,205.57 
- Tips $142,8 12.03 
- Change Given -$19.87 
+ Tip Reduction $4,247.54 
+ Cash Over $.OO 
= Cash Deposit $54,621.21 

$140.00 + Checks 

= Total Deposit $54,761.21 

Net Income by Revenue Class 

$905,533.99 Kitchen Alcoh 
Kitchen Food or Error 46 $355.38 

$918,715.99 Monday wine Night Glass 6 $3.00 

Server Error 173 $875.20 

Total Manual 1837 $12,680.29 
Count Tender Type Amount Food $551,497.55 Auto Discounts 

Beer $38,127.00 234 Cat 
3 check $140.00 HH Beer Wine $50,701.99 

Beverages $43,985.67 84 giftcert 
Liquor $66,085.40 1 Werner 
Wine By The Glass $113,474.91 
Happy Hour Food $21,911.84 

16 YelpDeal $320.00 HH Wells 

279 Discover $13y226*21 Monday Night Glass 1734 $6,060.00 Income $885,784.36 
3 change -$19.87 Wine Gift Card - $7,077.34 

Certificate 1 Promotion $2~.00 Total Auto 9139 $13,182.00 
Non Sales Income $7,077.34 

3 cr-return -$228.68 Total Net Income $892,861.70 
364 AlandBoys $10,727.85 
9545 VISA $535,388.14 
2826 Amex $178,889.65 

Total $1,118,839.40 

Total Gross Sale 
Auto Discounts $13,182.00 
Total Gross Items 
(incl. Auto Discounts) 

Transactions by Tender Type 

$6,924.45 HH Apps 422 $.OO 
1575 $1,573.00 

$3,011*42 HH Drafts 1300 $1,300.00 
$250*00 HH Specialty Drinks 134 $268.00 

925 $925.00 
3049 $3,056.00 2857 Mastercard $176,984.66 Wine 

7655 cash $193,205*57 3 9  

Voids by Type Net Sales by Day Part Taxes 

Count Void Type Amount Breakfast $17,314.24 Sales Tax $83,175.78 

64 BarError $584.17 Lunch $306,632.30 Total Tax $83,175.78 
247 Item86 $3,005.61 Dinner $5 13,527.95 

76 Kitchen Error $797.30 Late Night $48,309.87 

3 16 Server Error $2,830.58 Net Sales $885,784.36 

Ad Dinerware, Inc. Page 1 of 2 



1148 Test $11,335.39 Lunch 

Total 1851 $18,553.05 Dinner 
Late Night 

$3,772.61 
$2,719.73 

$585.00 

Non Sales Net $7,077.34 

Total Net Sales $892,861.70 

Net + Taxes $976,037.48 

Net Sales by Revenue Center Tips 

Unassigned Revenue 613 $12,866.56 auto gratuities $9,648.06 

Dining 29254 $603,898.52 manual gratuities $.OO 
Patio 
Bar 

$133,163.97 8944 $138,714.82 tips 
6224 $119,914.39 

carry-out 11 15 $10,526.00 Tips $142,8 12.03 

Catering Off-Site 6 $2,646.85 Total Receipts $1,118,849.51 
Catering On-Site 7 $4,294.56 

Total 46163 $892,861.70 

Captured Tips % Net: $1 5.03 Head Count: 46163 Net per Head: $19.19 Open Tickets: 5 

Captured Tips %Gross: $14.82 Closed Tickets: 22864 Gross per Head: $19.46 Open Total: $323.00 

Gross per Ticket: $39.29 Net per Ticket: $38.74 Labor % 27.76 

Actual Cash Deposit Cash Over/Short Prepared By Approved By 

Page 2 of 2 



Restaurant Financial Overview 
Parameters: 01/01/2014 4:OO:OO A M 1  1/04/2014 9:53:12 PM, (all revenue centers) 

Food $528,380.88 Manual Discounts 

Beer $437159.50 Andy & Joanne 29 

Gross Sales by Revenue Class Discounts 

Wine $61,099.05 B-DAY cow 90 
Beverages $31,248-95 Cust Satisf Food 294 
Liquor $60,760.50 Cust Satisf-Alcohol 469 
Wine By The 
Glass 
Happy Hour 
Food 

S1 083754.25 Employee Discount 725 
Family Discount 200 $20,496.00 
General Manager 29 

Gross Sale $853,899.13 Happy Hour 20% 
Gift Card - $1 1,248.72 
Certificate HH Cocktails 

Non Sales Gross $11,248.72 
Total Gross Sale $865,147.85 
Auto Discounts 
Total Gross Items 

OFF 

HH Drafts 
HH Wine BTG 

$63,366.40 Kitchen Alcohol 
$928,514.25 Kitchen Food or Error 

(incl. Auto Discounts) 
Transactions by Tender Type Monday Free Beer wl 

Burger 
Count Tender Type Amount Monday Night Glass 

3 Cat $67.22 wine 
Owner Alcohol 

6 check $5,596.48 camps 
86 giftcert $22905.28 Owner Comps 
3390 Mastercard $2232547.53 Owner Food Comps 
313 Discover $18,200.30 Server Error 
4 change -$17.68 Summer HH Beer 
8009 cash $1889958.58 Summer HH Drafts 
2 cr-return 451.39 Summer HH Wine 
8 A1 and Boys $236.08 BTG 
10243 VISA $560,894.20 Tuesday 112 Price 

12 

8 
4 
1 

11 
07 

Local Discount 20% 91 
2 

3 

405 

18 
69 1 
84 
3 
2 
3 

63 

$942.00 
$676.00 

$2,288.53 
$8,321.61 
$4,451.27 

$773.20 
$224.53 
$27.80 

$16.00 
$8.00 
$2.00 

$72.50 
$1,956.82 

$181.30 
$9.00 

$.OO 

$4,372.00 

$438.45 
$13,911.49 

$469.75 
$8.50 
$6.00 

$20.25 

$1,701 .OO 

451 Amex $32,655.76 Total Manual 3444 $40,878.00 
Total $1,032,992.36 Auto Discounts 

Happy Hour 20% 354 $773.40 
OFF 
HH Beer 1333 
HH Cocktails 626 
HH Drafts 1385 
HH Wells 709 
HH Wine 1507 
HH Wine BTG 930 
Monday Free Beer wl 250 
Burger 

$1,75 1 .OO 
$1,269.00 
$1,881.00 

$709.00 
$1,507.00 
$1,9 19.75 

$955.50 

Venues Cafe 
Printed: 11/4/2014 9:53:45 PM 

Cash Deposit 
+ Cash In $3,000.10 
- Cash Out -$1,532.00 

+ Cash Received $188,958.58 
- Tips $133,040.71 
- Change Given -$17.68 
+ Tip Reduction $3,93 1.52 
+ Cash Over $.OO 
= Cash Deposit $61,299.ai 

+ Checks $5,596.48 

= Total Deposit $66,896.29 

Net Income by Revenue Class 

Food $505,845.69 
Beer $42,434.06 
Wine $49,466.51 
Beverages $30,942.37 
Liquor $59,892.33 
Wine By The Glass $1 04,327.01 
Happy Hour Food $20,360.1 1 

Sales Income $ai3,26a.oa 
Gift Card - $1 1,073.72 
Certificate 

~~~ 

Non Sales Income $1 1,073.72 

Total Net Income %a24,341 .ao 

Dinerware, Inc. Page 1 of 2 



Monday Free Non- 22 $55.00 
Alcoh wl Burge 
Monday Free Wine 469 $2,724.00 
w/ Burger 
Monday Night Glass 882 $2,689.00 
Wine 
Summer HH Beer 1363 $3,283.50 
SummerHH 2665 $12,026.00 
Cocktails 
Summer HH Drafts 1158 $3,452.00 
Summer HH Wine 4218 $26,139.25 
BTG 
Tuesday 112 Price 73 $2,232.00 

Total Auto 17944 $63,366.40 

Total Discounts 21388 $104,244.40 

Voids by Type Net Sales by Day Part Taxes 

count Void Type Amount Breakfast $12,239.09 Sales Tax $75,627.77 

83 BarError $732.75 Lunch $247,056-64 Total Tax $75,627.77 
319 Item86 $4,406.60 Dinner $50 1,840.26 

65 Kitchen Error $756.66 Late Night $52,132.09 

369 Server Error $4,077.83 Net Sales $813,268.08 
1288 Test $9,141.62 Breakfast $100.00 
Total 2124 $19,115.46 Lunch $1,505.00 

Dinner $6,888.72 
Late Night $2,580.00 

Non Sales Net $1 1,073.72 
~~ ~~ 

Total Net Sales $824,341.80 

Net + Taxes $899,969.57 

Tips Net Sales by Revenue Center 

Unassigned Revenue 692 $14,064.02 auto gratuities $2,15 1.49 

1 $.OO Dining 24800 $517,724.90 grabities 

$130,889.22 Patio 7854 $125,301.93 tips 
Bar 6620 $144,466.86 
carry-out 850 $6,873.20 Tips $133,040.71 

Catering Off-Site 4 $3,299.00 Total Receipts $1,033,010.28 
Catering On-Site 33 $12,611.89 

Total 40853 $824,341.80 

Head Count: 40853 Net per Head: $19.91 Open Tickets: 5 
~ 

Captured Tips %Net: $16.09 

Captured Tips %Gross: $15.32 Closed Tickets: 22128 Gross per Head: $20.90 Open Total: $323.00 

Gross per Ticket: $38.59 Net per Ticket: $36.75 Labor % 27.71 

Actual Cash Deposit Cash OverIShort Prepared By Approved By 

Page 2 of 2 


